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Public concern about the cost of living remains high

To what extent, if at all, would you say you are concerned about the cost of

living over the next six months for each of the following?

IVery concerned IFairIy concerned

The country
as a whole

You
personally

People in the
area you live
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Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 — 23 October 2022

B Not very / at all concerned

34% (8%

17%

18%

%

Concerned

91%

82%

9%

Change in %
concerned
since Aug-22

-1

-6

-5




Common responses to
the rise in cost of
living are not turning
the heating, socialising
less or swapping to
cheaper supermarkets

Thinking about since the start of the year,
which of the following actions, if any,
have you specifically taken in response
to rises in the cost of living? Please only
choose an action if it is something new
you have done since the beginning of the

year because of rises in the cost of living.

I | have done this

I | have thought about this but haven’t

I | have not done this
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Not turned on your heating when you usually
would have

Gone out socialising less than you usually would
have

Changed your regular supermarket to a cheaper
alternative

Driven your car less

Worked more hours*

Used price comparison websites to look for a
cheaper energy supplier

Worked from home more*

Sold belongings

Used a credit card to buy essentials when you
usually wouldn't have

Cancelled TV subscription packages
Skipped meals

Borrowed more money

Taken on a second job*

Worked from home less*

Moved in with families

60%
48%
41%
39%
36%
34%
27%

9%

26%
25%

8%
18%
10%

24%

18% | 9%

13% 17%
10%

| 18% |99
13% 1%
o7y es%

16%

27% | 14%

13%8 23%
27%
39%
27%
41%
43%
40%
YA
51%
43%
60%
61%
59%
46%
68%

13%

15%
11%
13%

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21-23 October 2022.
*Only asked to those currently in work (1,456)
N/A* - not asked in August 2022 study

Change %
“have done”
since Aug 22

+13
-6




Change in %

. since Aug-22
Over the next six
months, one in four Work more hours at your current job* -3
’ _—
of those who work Sel some personal belongings 4
expect ({0 put N Take on a second job* 4
| on g er h ours ’ an d Ask for a pay rise from your employer* 6
the same proportion Seek employment / get a job** 5
Of B r|tS Overal | Reduce the amount you spend on childcare** 3
ex p ectto s el | some Miss payments on energy bills 2
p erson al b el on g | N g S Miss payment on other household bills 1
Take out a loan / increase personal debt -5
In the next six months, which ,
of the following, if any, do Move to cheaper housing -2
you expect to do as a result Fall behind on housing payments 1
of the rising cost of living? Sell a car / household vehicle 9
Take in a lodger or tenant 1
Options with asterisks are not based on all, _
but * those currently working (1456) ** those Something else -
currently not working (655) and *** those None of these —+8

living with children aged 17 or under (713)

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 - 23 October 2022
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One in three say they
have found it difficult
to afford their energy
bills in the past three
months, with younger
age groups, those
Iving with children and
ower income groups
particularly impacted

Overall, how easy or difficult
would you say your household
has found it to afford paying
your energy bills in the past
three months?
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Among all
August 2022

18-34
35-54
55-75

Children in HH
No children in HH

Up to £19,999
£20,000 - £34,999
£35,000 - £54,999

£55,000+

Neither easy
Easy Inor difficult

el ame | 35%
] awn | 3o

30% 44%
25% 40% 34%
32% 40% 28%

By children in household

By annual household income

45%
2] ao% | aow

31% 38% 30%

o] s | _oo%

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21st — 23 October 2022. Including those aged
18-34 (687), 35-54 (776), 55-75 (648), ABC1s (1385) ,C2DEs (726), those with children

aged 17 or under in their household (713), those with no children aged 17 or under in their
household (1389), HH income up to £19,999 (427), £20,000-£34,999 (525). £35,000-£54,999 (495),
£55,000+ (476).

Joifficult

By age
25%

44%
30%




Many are continuing to
turn their lights and
electrical goods off when
not in use, with increasing
numbers not turning their
heating on when they
usually would have

Now, thinking about your
household’s energy usage, how
often, if at all, have you done the
following to reduce your
household’s energy bill or save
money generally in the past
three months?

% At least once a week
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Turned lights off when you leave a
room

Turned electrical goods off standby
when not in use

Not turned on your heating when you
usually would have

Used less hot water at home

Only using household appliances at
times of day when energy is cheaper

Charged appliances at work instead of
at home*

Skipped meals

Worked from the office instead of your
home to save on electricity and gas*

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 — 23 October 2022
* Only asked to those currently working (1,456)

Change in %
since Aug-22

+1

-3

+17




Three in ten have
Installed a smart meter
or are shopping
around for cheaper
energy suppliers

Thinking about your household energy
bills, have you or your household done
any of the following as a result of
rising costs in the past three months?
Please only choose an action if it is
something new you have done in the
last three months because of rises in
energy costs.

I | have done this

I | have thought about this but haven’t

I | have not done this
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Installed a smart meter at home

Used price comparison websites to look for a
cheaper energy supplier

Used savings to pay an energy bill

Asked for a pay rise from your employer*

Set up a payment plan with your energy supplier

Missed payments on other household bills

Asked your energy supplier to accept a reduced
bill payment

Borrowed money to pay an energy bill

Missed payments on energy bills

Fallen behind on housing payments

Switched energy supplier

30% 8% 48%

29% 16% 50%

20% 8% 63%

16% ' 14% 61%

14% 8% 69%

12% 8% 75%

12%, 9% 71%

1% 8% 73%

0% 8%

75%

S
7y
S

71%

S
S

12% 70%

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 - 23 October 2022
* Only asked to those currently working (1,456)

Change %
“have done”
since Aug 22

-6
-10




Who would you trust to reduce the cost of living?
To what extent, if at all, would you trust each of the following to reduce the cost of living if they were
Prime Minister? Would you trust them...?

IA great deal/ fair amount INot very much/ at all

Keir Starmer

Rishi Sunak
October 2022
August 2022 [
Boris Johnson
October 2022
August 2022
Jeremy Hunt
October 2022 24%
Penny Mordaunt
October 2022
Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 — 23 October 2022 E
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One in three with a
mortgage / paying rent
say their payments have
Increased the last three
months — younger age
groups and those with a
mortgage are more likely
to have been impacted

In the last 3 months, have your
rent or mortgage payments
increased, decreased or stayed the
same?

9 © Ipsos | October 2022

Among all

18-34
35-54

55-75

Buying home
with mortgage

Rent privately

Renting from a
local authority etc

Ilncreased

I Stayed the same I Decreased

By age

By housing status

Base: 1,201 Online British adults aged 18-75 with a mortgage/ paying rent 21 — 23
October 2022. Including those aged 18-34 (687), 35-54 (776), 55-75 (648), those
buying their home with a mortgage (593), renting privately (352) and renting from a
local authority etc (256)

N T

TN T




The public think a range of factors have contributed to increasing mortgage rates
over the last three months — most significantly the Conservative’s economic
policies, decisions made by Liz Truss and the state of the global economy

As you may know, the average rate for a two-year fixed mortgage rose to 6.53% on 18t October 2022, which is
the highest level it has been since August 2008. How much, if at all, do you think each of the following have
contributed to mortgage rates increasing to this level over the last three months?

IA great deal/ fair amount I Not very much/ at all

The Conservative party’s economic policies in government 74% 16%
17%
18%

21%

22%

Decisions made by the former Prime Minister, Liz Truss 73%
The state of the global economy 73%
Decisions made by the Bank of England 68%

Decisions made by mortgage lenders 66%

The Russian invasion of Ukraine 59% 31%
37%

39%

The Covid-19 pandemic 53%

Britain leaving the European Union 50%

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 - 23 October 2022
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Three in four say Liz Truss’ government did a bad job
at managing the rising cost of living

Do you think that Liz Truss’ government has done a good or bad job at
managing the rising cost of living?

IGood IBad

By 2019 General election vote

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 - 23 October 2022, including Conservative voters (610) and Labour voters (616)

11 © Ipsos | October 2022 E




Two In five think that
public spending on
overseas aid has the
most room to be reduced
without significant
negative impacts

As may have seen, the Chancellor of
the Exchequer, Jeremy Hunt, has said
“there remain many difficult decisions
to be announced” on the state of the
economy. This could include cuts to
public spending. Which two or three of
the following main areas of public
spending, if any, do you think have
most room to reduce spending (through
budget cuts or below inflation increases
to their budget) without significant
negative impacts?
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Overseas aid

Defence and armed forces

Benefit payments, e.g. Universal Credit
Transport, such as roads and rail
Border and immigration control

The NHS / healthcare

Housing

Local authority services

Education

State pensions

The police

Social services for children / vulnerable adults
Social care for older people

Fire services

Other

None of these would be able to cope

Don’t know

15%

15%
13%
13%

21%
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Most think Martin Lewis will have a positive influence on the cost of living
over the next six months, while views on British politicians are split

Do you think each of the following will have a positive or negative influence on the cost of living facing people in Britain
over the next 6 months, or do you think they will make little difference?

Positive Will make little Negative
influence difference influence

Martin Lewis, the financial journalist / broadcaster,
and founder of MoneySavingExpert.com

54% 2

46%

5% 9%

The Bank of England 30% 28%

Keir Starmer, the Leader of the Labour Party 29% 25%

Who you think will be the next Prime Minister of the UK 27%

23%

The Chancellor of the Exchequer 24% 32%

Joe Biden, President of the USA 13%

24%

Vladimir Putin, President of Russia [ % 70%

Base: 2,111 Online British adults aged 18-75, 21 — 23 October 2022
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